location, asset class, market conditions, lease covenants and the risks inherent in the property. The discount rate used to determine the fair
value of each property is assessed with reference to observable inputs.

Derivative financial assets and liabilities
Interest rate and cross-currency interest rate swaps
The fair value is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows. Estimates of future floating-rate cash flows are based on
quoted swap rates, futures prices and interbank borrowing rates. Estimated cash flows are discounted using a yield curve constructed from
similar sources which reflects the relevant benchmark interbank rate used by market participants for this purpose when pricing interest rate
swaps. The fair value estimate is subject to a credit risk adjustment that reflects the credit risk of the Group and of the counterparty. This is
calculated based on credit spreads derived from current credit default swap or bond prices.

The key inputs to the valuation of investment property is the discount rate, exit capitalisation rate and market rentals. The table below
illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to changes in assumptions:

Sensitivity analysis to capitalisation rates

31 August 2021 Discount rate Exit Capitalisation rate Market rentals

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5%

R’000
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value

SA industrial  41 802  (41 593)  93 744  (91 364)  359 839  (359 839)
UK industrial1 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Total  41 802  (41 593)  93 744  (91 364)  359 839  (359 839)

1 �The UK portfolio was externally valued using an adjusted income capitalisation method, therefore the discount rate and exit capitalisation rate sensitivities do no apply in the current
period

31 August 2020 Discount rate Exit Capitalisation rate Market rentals

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5%

R’000
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value

SA industrial  25 744  (25 615)  57 605  (56 161)  224 165  (224 165)
UK industrial  27 157  (27 008)  100 561  (96 641)  247 919  (247 919)
Total  52 901  (52 623)  158 166  (152 802)  472 084  (472 084)

28 February 2021 Discount rate Exit Capitalisation rate Market rentals

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5%

R’000
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value
Increase

in fair value
Decrease

in fair value

SA industrial  40 162  (39 961)  89 327  (87 097)  348 932  (348 932)
UK industrial  13 047  (12 975)  51 316  (49 170)  117 583  (117 583)
Total  53 209  (52 936)  140 643  (136 267)  466 515  (466 515)

There were no transfers between Level 1, 2 or 3 during the year.

Equites Property Fund Limited
Interim results for the period ended 31 August 202128

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the period ended 31 August 2021

Notes continued

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
6 months

ended
6 months

ended
12 months

ended
31 August

2021
31 August

2020
28 February

2021
R’000 R’000 R’000

4. Investment property
Investment property (excluding straight-lining) 16 092 886 13 016 646 15 720 743
Investment property under development and available land 4 305 345 2 789 641 3 136 725